



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10310/2019 CM APPL.**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sonali Malhotra and Ms. Jyoti
Jha, Advs alongwith Ms. Madhu,
CPCB officer through VC

versus

SMT. HEMLATA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj and Ms. Priyanka
M. Bhardwaj, Advs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **28.10.2024**

CM APPL. 63752/2024

1. The present application has been listed before this Court as the Roster Bench is not available today.
2. Vide the present application, the respondents who are working under the petitioners since the last 15 years are seeking stay of the order dated 04.10.2024, vide which their services are sought to be terminated w.e.f. 31.10.2024.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice, she prays for and is granted two weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date i.e. 21.11.2024.
5. Till the next date, the petitioners will maintain status quo qua the



services of the respondents.

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 21.11.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

OCTOBER 28, 2024/Ab